FORT ERIE - September 30, 2025 - Race 3
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE IN 2025 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR

EQUIBASE

RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 Ibs.; Older, 124 Ibs. Claiming Price $6,250, if for $6,000, allowed 2 Ibs. (Races Where Entered For
$5,000 Or Less Not Considered InEligibility)(Waiver Claiming Exempt) (Colts And Geldings Preferred)(Limited To 10 Starters)(*Plus
Up To $540 Ontario Bred/Ontario Sired Breeders Awards). If deemed inadvisable by management to run on the turf, this race will be
run at a distance of Six and One Half Furlongs on the main track. ( C) Claiming Price: $6,250 - $6,000
Distance: About Seven Furlongs On The Turf Current Track Record: (National Hero - 1:21.96 - June 3, 2007)
All money values represented in Canadian currency unless noted otherwise

Purse: $21,150

Includes: $4,230 Ontario Sired / Bred Breeders Awards

Includes: $2,820 State Bred

Available Money: $21,150

Value of Race: $18,384 (US$13,211) 1st $10,152 (US$7,296) , 2nd $2,820 (US$2,027) , 3rd $1,833 (US$1,317) , 4th $846
(US$608) , 5th $733 (US$527) , 6th $500 (US$359) , 7th $500 (US$359) , 8th $500 (US$359) , 9th $500 (US$359)

Weather: Clear, 71° C Track: Firm

Off at: 4:06 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic
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Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Rescue That Girl (Sanchez, Alexis)
Thelonious (Bynoe, Desean)

Hardware Gap (Husbands, Christopher)
Jack the Cat (Crawford, Juan)

Society Joe (Kerr, Cheyenne)

Stormin Dave (Vandermeersch, Amanda)
Gus's Gamble (Johnson, Kirk)

Prince for a Day (Gaskin, Da-Sean)
Spring Mountain (Salles, Leo)

Fractional Times: 23.76 47.03 1:13.00

Split Times:

(23:27) (25:97) (13:17)

Run-Up: 235 feet Temporary Rail: 12 feet

Winner:

Breeder: Jonathan Newnham
Owner: Candice Warwick
Trainer: Cathcart, Steven

Claiming Prices:

9 - Rescue That Girl: $6,000; 2 - Thelonious: $6,000; 4 - Hardware Gap: $6,000; 6 - Jack the Cat: $6,000; 1 - Society
Joe: $6,000; 3 - Stormin Dave: $6,000; 5 - Gus's Gamble: $6,000; 7 - Prince for a Day: $6,000; 8 - Spring Mountain:

$6,250;

Scratched Horse(s): Always a Way (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: $46,618

Pgm Horse

9 Rescue That Girl

2 Thelonious

4  Hardware Gap

Trainers:

Wgt M/E
122 L
122 L
122 Lb
122 Lb
117 L
122 Lf
122 Lf
122 Lb
124 L bf
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Final Time: 1:26.17

Start 1/4 1/2 Str

8 gl 712 71

6 71/2 81 1/2 51

2 1112 11/2 1/2

5 51 41/2 1Head
9 9 9 gHead
3 41 3l/2 41

1 21 1 3Head
4 3l 51112 gl

7 63 61 1/2 9

Fin
1Nose
2Heald
3Neck
4Head
51/2
61 1/2
73 3/4
84

9

Win  Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
60.50 30.50 18.60  $0.20 Pick 3 3-1/2-9 (3 correct) 165.39
31.40 14.20  $0.20 Triactor 9-2-4 762.74
7.80  $1.00 Daily Double 2-9 64.75
$1.00 Exactor 9-2 982.85
$0.20 Superfecta 9-2-ALL-ALL 222.62
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin
9  Rescue That Girl 8 g® 7512 7234 pNose
2 Thelonious 6 772 g8 st34  pNose
4 Hardware Gap 2 112 12 oHead gHead
6  Jack the Cat 5 5312 42 gHead 4172
1 Society Joe 9 o° o7 l2  g234 gl
3 Stormin Dave 3 4212 gtz g3 6
5 Gus's Gamble 1 2172 2172 312 7212
7  Prince for a Day 4 3L 52112 g3 gé 14
8  Spring Mountain 7 g4 12 6* g*3/4 glo 4

Humber, Joseph; 8 - Mathes, Julie

Owners:

Cathcart; 5 - Six Brothers Stable; 7 -Robert A. Elkins; 8 -David J. Mathes;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

TR
Video Race Replay

Odds

29.25
49.40
13.05
0.90*
8.00
3.60
4.20
65.90
30.80

Pool
4,809
21,734
3,507
27,834
13,383

Comments

settled, 4-p, in time
moved up, just missed
set pace, held show
led 5p, failed to hold
7-p str, finished well
stalked, outfinished
4-p str, leveled off

3-p str, no response
dropped back stretch

Rescue That Girl, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Musketier (GER) out of Recovery Girl, by Matty G. Foaled Apr 18, 2020 in ON.

9 - Cathcart, Steven; 2 - Concessi, Armand; 4 - Agostino, Roy; 6 - Adamo, Anthony; 1 - Spada, Lauren; 3 - Cathcart, Steven; 5 - Albu, Ken; 7 -

9 -Candice Warwick; 2 -Armand Concessi; 4 - Even Steven Stables, Ltd.; 6 - ICON Racing Stables; 1 -Katherine Ruth Morrissette; 3 -Steven

RESCUE THAT GIRL settled off the early pace, gained ground on the far turn and from the four path at the top of the stretch was up in time. THELONIOUS
had no early speed, moved up on the far turn and just missed. HARDWARE GAP set the pace, had the lead on the far turn, vied through the stretch and
held show. JACK THE CAT was in mid pack, a factor on the far turn and had the lead from the five path in mid stretch but failed to hold. SOCIETY JOE was
well back, trailed the field on the far turn and from the seven path at the top of the stretch finished well. STORMIN DAVE stalked the early leaders and had a
good position on the far turn but was outfinished. GUS'S GAMBLE forced the early pace but chased on the far turn and from the four path at the top of the
stretch leveled off. PRINCE FOR A DAY tracked the early leaders and was roused on the far turn but from the three path at the top of the stretch had no
response. SPRING MOUNTAIN was unhurried early and had a mild gain on the far turn but dropped back through the stretch.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=FE&CY=CAN&DATE=09/30/2025&RACE=3&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=FE&CY=CAN&DATE=09/30/2025&RACE=3&DAY=D&site=CHRR
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