FORT ERIE - September 30, 2025 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE IN 2025 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$6,250, if for \$6,000, allowed 2 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$5,000 Or Less Not Considered InEligibility)(Waiver Claiming Exempt) (Colts And Geldings Preferred)(Limited To 10 Starters)(*Plus Up To \$540 Ontario Bred/Ontario Sired Breeders Awards). If deemed inadvisable by management to run on the turf, this race will be

run at a distance of Six and One Half Furlongs on the main track. (C) Claiming Price: \$6,250 - \$6,000 Distance: About Seven Furlongs On The Turf Current Track Record: (National Hero - 1:21.96 - June 3, 2007)

All money values represented in Canadian currency unless noted otherwise

Purse: \$21,150

Includes: \$4,230 Ontario Sired / Bred Breeders Awards

Includes: \$2,820 State Bred Available Money: \$21,150

Value of Race: \$18,384 (US\$13,211) 1st \$10,152 (US\$7,296), 2nd \$2,820 (US\$2,027), 3rd \$1,833 (US\$1,317), 4th \$846

(US\$608), 5th \$733 (US\$527), 6th \$500 (US\$359), 7th \$500 (US\$359), 8th \$500 (US\$359), 9th \$500 (US\$359)

Weather: Clear, 71° C Track: Firm

Off at: 4:06 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Sep25 ⁶ FE ⁴	9	Rescue That Girl (Sanchez, Alexis)	122	L	9	8	8 ¹	7 ^{1/2}	7 ¹	1 ^{Nose}	29.25	settled, 4-p, in time
16Sep25 ⁷ FE ⁷	2	Thelonious (Bynoe, Desean)	122	L	2	6	7 ^{1/2}	8 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹	2 ^{Head}	49.40	moved up, just missed
8Sep25 ⁷ FE ¹	4	Hardware Gap (Husbands, Christopher)	122	Lb	4	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Neck}	13.05	set pace, held show
16Sep25 ⁷ FE ²	6	Jack the Cat (Crawford, Juan)	122	Lb	6	5	5 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	0.90*	led 5p, failed to hold
16Sep25 ⁷ FE ⁸	1	Society Joe (Kerr, Cheyenne)	117	L	1	9	9	9	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	8.00	7-p str, finished well
15Sep25 ⁶ FE ¹	3	Stormin Dave (Vandermeersch, Amanda)	122	Lf	3	3	41	3 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	6 ¹ 1/2	3.60	stalked, outfinished
16Sep25 ⁷ FE ³	5	Gus's Gamble (Johnson, Kirk)	122	Lf	5	1	21	2 ¹	3 ^{Head}	$7^{3\ 3/4}$	4.20	4-p str, leveled off
23Sep25 ⁶ FE ⁵	7	Prince for a Day (Gaskin, Da-Sean)	122	Lb	7	4	3 ¹	5 ^{1 1/2}	8 ¹	8 ⁴	65.90	3-p str, no response
2Sep25 ¹ FE ⁵	8	Spring Mountain (Salles, Leo)	124	L bf	8	7	6 ³	6 ^{1 1/2}	9	9	30.80	dropped back stretch

Fractional Times: 23.76 47.03 1:13.00

Split Times: (23:27) (25:97) (13:17) **Run-Up:** 235 feet **Temporary Rail:** 12 feet

Winner: Rescue That Girl, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Musketier (GER) out of Recovery Girl, by Matty G. Foaled Apr 18, 2020 in ON.

Final Time: 1:26.17

Breeder: Jonathan Newnham Owner: Candice Warwick Trainer: Cathcart, Steven

Claiming Prices: 9 - Rescue That Girl: \$6,000; 2 - Thelonious: \$6,000; 4 - Hardware Gap: \$6,000; 6 - Jack the Cat: \$6,000; 1 - Society

Joe: \$6,000; 3 - Stormin Dave: \$6,000; 5 - Gus's Gamble: \$6,000; 7 - Prince for a Day: \$6,000; 8 - Spring Mountain:

\$6,250;

Scratched Horse(s): Always a Way (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$46,618

Pgm	Horse	win	Place	Show	wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payott	Pool
9	Rescue That Girl	60.50	30.50	18.60	\$0.20 Pick 3	3-1/2-9 (3 correct)	165.39	4,809
2	Thelonious		31.40	14.20	\$0.20 Triactor	9-2-4	762.74	21,734
4	Hardware Gap			7.80	\$1.00 Daily Double	2-9	64.75	3,507
					\$1.00 Exactor	9-2	982.85	27,834
					\$0.20 Superfecta	9-2-ALL-ALL	222.62	13,383

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
9	Rescue That Girl	8	8 ⁸	7 ^{5 1/2}	$7^{2\ 3/4}$	1 ^{Nose}
2	Thelonious	6	7 ^{7 1/2}	8 ⁶	5 ^{1 3/4}	2 ^{Nose}
4	Hardware Gap	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}
6	Jack the Cat	5	5 ^{3 1/2}	42	1 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}
1	Society Joe	9	99	9 ⁷ 1/2	6 ^{2 3/4}	5 ^{1/2}
3	Stormin Dave	3	4 ² 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ^{3/4}	6 ¹
5	Gus's Gamble	1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	7 ² 1/2
7	Prince for a Day	4	3 ¹ 1/2	5 ² 1/2	8 ^{3 3/4}	8 ⁶ 1/4
8	Spring Mountain	7	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ⁴	9 ^{4 3/4}	9 ¹⁰ 1/4

Trainers: 9 - Cathcart, Steven; 2 - Concessi, Armand; 4 - Agostino, Roy; 6 - Adamo, Anthony; 1 - Spada, Lauren; 3 - Cathcart, Steven; 5 - Albu, Ken; 7 -

Humber, Joseph; 8 - Mathes, Julie

Owners: 9 - Candice Warwick; 2 - Armand Concessi; 4 - Even Steven Stables, Ltd.; 6 - ICON Racing Stables; 1 - Katherine Ruth Morrissette; 3 - Steven

Cathcart; 5 - Six Brothers Stable; 7 -Robert A. Elkins; 8 -David J. Mathes;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

RESCUE THAT GIRL settled off the early pace, gained ground on the far turn and from the four path at the top of the stretch was up in time. THELONIOUS had no early speed, moved up on the far turn and just missed. HARDWARE GAP set the pace, had the lead on the far turn, vied through the stretch and held show. JACK THE CAT was in mid pack, a factor on the far turn and had the lead from the five path in mid stretch but failed to hold. SOCIETY JOE was well back, trailed the field on the far turn and from the seven path at the top of the stretch finished well. STORMIN DAVE stalked the early leaders and had a good position on the far turn but was outfinished. GUS'S GAMBLE forced the early pace but chased on the far turn and from the four path at the top of the stretch leveled off. PRINCE FOR A DAY tracked the early leaders and was roused on the far turn but from the three path at the top of the stretch had no response. SPRING MOUNTAIN was unhurried early and had a mild gain on the far turn but dropped back through the stretch.

EQUIBASE

Video Race Replay

